T. Hethe Clark, ISB No. 7265 CLARK WARDLE LLP 251 E. Front Street, Suite 310 Boise, ID 83702 P.O. Box 639 Boise, ID 83701 Telephone: 208/388-1000 Facsimile: 208/388-1001 filing@clarkwardle.com #21709.48

Attorneys for Respondent

BEFORE THE IDAHO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

)

)

))

)

)

)

)

ARROWROCK RANCH ASSOCIATION, INC., an Idaho non-profit corporation, Complainant, vs. MAYFIELD SPRINGS WATER COMPANY, INC., an Idaho corporation, Respondent.

Case No. MSW-W-23-01

STIPULATION AND MOTION FOR STAY AND ELECTION OF INFORMAL PROCEEDINGS

COME NOW Arrowrock Ranch Association, Inc. ("Complainant") and Mayfield Springs Water Company, Inc. ("Respondent") (collectively, the "Parties") and hereby stipulate to and move for, pursuant to IDAPA 31.01.01, a stay of the pending matter for a period of fortyfive (45) days from the date of entry of an order granting this request. The Parties intend to use this stay-period to pursue resolution informally under IPUC Rules 21, 22, 23 and 24, and with the Formal Proceedings being merely stayed during the described stay time-period. The Parties further hereby stipulate that each may, at any time during the stay period described herein, move to lift the stay hereby requested and that the non-moving party will not contest said motion to lift the stay, and with the pending Formal Proceedings resuming in full after the stay is lifted whether by motion or expiration of the time period described herein.

DATED this 12th day of March, 2024.

CLARK WARDLE LLP

By: /s/ T. Hethe Clark

T. Hethe Clark Attorneys for Respondents

DATED this 12th day of March, 2024.

SMITH KNOWLES, P.C.

By: /s/ Ryan D. Poole

Ryan D. Poole Attorneys for Complainant

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 12th day of March, 2024, I caused a true and correct

copy of the above to be served upon the following individuals in the manner indicated below:

Ryan D. Poole Smith Knowles, P.C. 2225 Washington Boulevard, Suite 200 Ogden, UT 84401 □ U.S. Mail

- \Box Hand-Delivery
- □ Federal Express
- □ Via Facsimile
- ✓ Via ECF/E-Mail rpoole@smithknowles.com

/s/ T. Hethe Clark

T. Hethe Clark